

No. 22-193

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CAROLYN L. WHEELER

Counsel of Record

KATZ BANKS KUMIN LLP

11 Dupont Circle

Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 299-1140

wheeler@katzbanks.com

STEPHEN B. PERSHING

PERSHING LAW PLLC

1416 E Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20002

(202) 642-1431

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court should review this case to clarify that the Eighth Circuit’s atextual standard creates an impermissible barrier to the adjudication of meritorious employment discrimination claims.....	3
II. The Court should reject the economic “tangible harm” requirement because its pernicious effects are manifest in the decisions rejecting viable claims on this basis.....	10
III. The Court should grant the petition and acknowledge, as contemporary social science research demonstrates and the noted cases illustrate, that non-economic aspects of terms, conditions, or privileges of employment are as critical to employees as wages or salaries.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	7
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 10
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	8, 11
<i>Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	4, 9, 10
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Douglas v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Opera- tions Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Ford v. Cty. of Hudson</i> , 729 F. App’x 188 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	4
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc filed</i> (Aug. 16, 2022)	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	14
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	4
<i>Kelso v. Perdue</i> , 2021 WL 3507683 (D.D.C. July 12, 2021)	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	7
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	5, 6
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	4, 7
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	4
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020)	13
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shackleford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area School District</i> , 865 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Stewart v. Union Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 Fed. App’x. 151, 157 (3d Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	6
<i>Thompson v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 2021 WL 1712277	13
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
 STATUTES AND RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)-(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(a)(1).....	3
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Wrzesniewski, Jane E. Dutton and Gelaye Debebe, <i>Interpersonal Sensemaking and the Meaning of Work</i> , 25 <i>Rsch. in Org. Beh.</i> 93 (2003).....	17
Frederick P. Morgeson and Stephen E. Humphrey, <i>The Work Design Questionnaire (WDQ): Developing and Validating a Comprehensive Measure for Assessing Job Design and the Nature of Work</i> , 91 <i>J. Appl. Psychol.</i> 1321 (2006).....	17
Loraleigh Keashly, V.G. Trott, and L.M. MacLean, <i>Abusive Behavior in the Workplace: A Preliminary Investigation</i> , 9 <i>Violence & Victims</i> 341 (1994).....	15
Robert J. Bies and Thomas M. Tripp, <i>Two Faces of the Powerless: Coping with Tyranny</i> , in R. M. Kramer & M. A. Neale, eds., <i>Power and Influence in Organizations</i> (Sage Pubs. 1998).....	15
Richard M. Ryan and Edward L. Deci, <i>On Happiness and Human Potentials: A Review of Research on Hedonic and Eudaimonic Well-Being</i> , 52 <i>Ann. Rev. Psychol.</i> 141 (2001).....	16
Timothy A. Judge, Ronald F. Piccolo, Nathan P. Podsakoff, John C. Shaw, and Bruce L. Rich, <i>The Relationship between Pay and Job Satisfaction: A Meta-analysis of the Literature</i> , 77 <i>J. Voc. Behav.</i> 157 (2010).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>Federal Employee Engagement: The Motivating Potential of Job Characteristics and Rewards</i> (2012), https://www.mspb.gov/netsearch/viewdocs.aspx?docnumber=780015&version=782964	16
